Rift Valley Fever Workshop Participants Contact Information
January 27-29, 2009, Cairo, Egypt

Dr. Donato Aceto
AAAS Science and Technology Fellow 

Biosecurity Engagement Program 

ISN/CTR 

US Department of State\

Washington, DC 

Tel:202.736.7693

Email:  AcetoDG@state.gov
Country:  USA

Dr. Hussein Aly Ahmed
Department of Virology
Cairo University
Email:  husvirol@link.net 
Country:  Egypt

Dr. Mohammed Elsadig Ahmed
Central Vet Research Lab

P.O.Box 8067 ,alamarat, street no (1)

Hartoum, Sudan
Email:  hamo152000@yahoo.com 
Country:  Sudan

Dr. Mansoor Mohammed Ali Al-Qadasi
Director of Central Veterinary Lab

Sanaa, Yemen
Email: CVL2@Yemen.net.ye 
 
Country:  Yemen
Dr. Shaif Al-Shwafi

Livestock Department
Ministry of Agriculture and Irrigation

Sana’a

YÉMEN

Tel: 969 711 703 250 / 0632 74 75 43

Email: shaifal_shawafi@hotmail.com 
 

Country:  Yemen

Dr. Assaf Anyamba
Goddard Earth Sciences & Technology Center

Goddard Space Flight Center
Bldg. 33, Rm. G109 (MC 923.0)

Greenbelt, MD 20771 

Telephone: 301-614-6601 

Fax: 301-614-6699

E-mails: Assaf@ltpmail.gsfc.nasa.gov 

Country:  USA
Dr. Faisal Awawdeh 

Director General (NCARE) 

National Center for Agricultural Research And Extension (NCARE) 

Tel: work (962-06) 4725071 

Fax: 4726099 Mobile 0777781170 

P.O.Box 639 Baqa'a 19381 Jordan
Email: director@ncartt.gov.jo 

Email: director@ncare.gove.jo
Country:  Jordan

Kristine L Bennett 

Research Entomologist

USDA-Agricultural Research Service

AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, ROOM 5031,DEPT 3354 

1000 EAST UNIVERSITY AVENUE 

LARAMIE, WY, 82071-2000

Phone: (307) 766-3601 

Fax: (307) 766-3500

Email:  Kristine.Bennett@ars.usda.gov 

Country:  USA

George Bettinger PhD

UTMB Galveston TX

301 Timbercreek Drive

Lake Jackson, TX 77566-4926

Mobile:  409/392-5049

Email:  gebettin@utmb.edu 

Country:  USA

Dr Michele Bouloy

Unite de Genetique Moleculaire des Bunyavirus Institut Pasteur, 25 rue du Dr Roux

75724 Paris cedex 15 France

Tel: 01 40 61 31 57

Fax: 01 40 61 31 51

Email:  mbouloy@pasteur.fr 
Country:  France

David Brake

DHS, Plum Island Disease Center

Email:  david.brake@associates.dhs.gov 

Country:  USA

Dr. Massimo Castiello
Livestock Project Coordinator for Somalia

FAO, Nairobi, Kenya

Email:  Massimo.castiello@fao.org 

Country:  Kenya

Dr. Baptiste Dungu

Senior Director: Research & Development

GALVmed, Doherty Building

Pentlands Science Park

Bush Loan

Edinburgh  EH26 0PZ

Scotland, UK

Tel: +44 0131 445 6198 
Tel: +44 (0)131 445 6117

Mobile: +447766905009

Fax: +44 0131 445 6222
Web: www.galvmed.org

Email: Baptiste.Dungu@galvmed.org 
Country:  United Kingdom
Dr. F Glyn Davies

The Wittery, Chirbury, Montgomery

POWYS, SY 156 DA, UK

Tel:  0044 1938 561661
Email:  fgdvirus@Compuserve.com
Country:  United Kingdom

Tara Dillon

Program Analyst, Office of International Research Programs

USDA-Agricultural Research Service

5601 Sunnyside Avenue, Beltsville, Maryland 20705-5141
Tel (301) 504-4539
Email tara.dillon@ars.usda.gov 

Country:  USA

De La Rocque

Email:  stephane.delarocque@fao.org 

Country:  Italy

Mustapha Debboun, Ph.D., BCE

Colonel, Medical Services

Chief, Medical Zoology Branch &

Deputy Chief, Dept of Preventive Health Services Academy of Health Sciences

ATTN: MCCS-HPM

US Army Medical Department Center & School

3151 Scott Road Ste 0408A

Fort Sam Houston, TX 78234-6142

Phone: (210) 221-7649
DSN: 471-7649
Cell: (210) 260-9632

FAX:  (210) 221-8332
Email: mustapha.debboun@us.army.mil  
Email:  mdebboun@aol.com 
http://139.161.100.20/dphs/MedZoo/Homepage.htm 

Country:  USA

CAPT Kenneth C. Earhart, MD FACP

Commanding Officer

U.S. Naval Medical Research Unit No. 3
PSC 452, Box 133

FPO AE 09835-0007

Cairo, Egypt

Phone: +20223421381

Fax: +20223421382

Email: kenneth.earhart@med.navy.mil 

Country:  Egypt

Abdulnnaser Ali El-Buni

Email:  elbuniliby@yahoo.com 

Country:  Libya

Ahmed El-Sanousi

Professor, Vice Dean for Graduate Studies & Research, 

Fact. Vet. Med., Cairo University,

Postal Code: 12211 Giza, Egypt.

Office:  +202-35688273
 Home:  +202-37830799
Fax: +202-35725240

Mobile: +2012-7613688

Email: sanousi@cu.edu.eg 

Email:  sanousi@link.net 

Email: sanousi.a@gmail.com 

Country:  Egypt

Dr. Hala Esmat Tolba
WHO

Regional Office for the Eastern Mediterranean 

Email:  halamesmat@yahoo.com 
Country:  Egypt
Eric Etter 

CIRAD

Email:  eric.etter@cirad.fr  

Country:  France

Pierre B.H.Formenty

Epidemic and Pandemic Alert and Response Department

(HSE/EPR) World Health Organization 

20 Avenue Appia

CH-1211 Geneva 27 - SWITZERLAND

Te:l (direct) : +41 22 791 25 50

Mobile : +41 79 475 55 71

Fax : +41 22 791 41 98 

Email:  formentyp@who.int
Country:  Switzerland

Adel M. Gad, Ph.D. 

Ain Shams University, 

Faculty of Science, Entomology Department,

Abbassia Square 

Cairo 11566 , Egypt

Mobile:  02- 011- 300 45 56
Email:  adelgad2002@yahoo.com  

Country:  Egypt

Dr. Shereen Galal 

Head of Epidemiology Unit  - The Central Laboratory for Quality Control 

On Poultry Production (CLQP)- Animal Health Research Institute (AHRI) 

Tel : 202-33380121 

Fax 202-33370957 

Email : shereengalal@yahoo.com
Country:  Egypt
Cyril Gerard Gay, DVM, PhD

National Program Leader, Animal Health

National Program Staff, Animal Production and Protection

USDA - Agricultural Research Service

5601 Sunnyside Avenue, Beltsville, Maryland 20705-5148

Tel (301) 504-4786

Email cyril.gay@ars.usda.gov
Country:  USA

Dr Truuske Gerdes, 

Reference Laboratory, OIE RVF

P/Bag X05

Onderstepoort, South Africa,  0110

Tel: 27 12 529 9114

Fax: 27 12 529 9418
Email:  oneillM@arc.agric.za 
Country:  South Africa
Prof. Dr. Ayman F. Abou Hadid 

President, Agricultural Research Center 

Address : Agricultural Research Center , 9 El Gamaa St. , 12619 Giza , Egypt

fax +20235722609

tel  + 202 35722069

email ruafah@rusys.eg.net 

web:  www.arc.sci.eg 
Country:  Egypt
Hanafi  A.  Hanafi, Ph. D.
Medical Research Scientist
Head, Biological& Field studies Section
Vector Biology Research Program
U.S. Naval Medical Research Unit No.3
Cairo, Egypt
Tel & Fax:  ++2-02-2342-3090
Email: hanafi.hanafi.eg@med.navy.mil
Email:  yahanafi@yahoo.com


Country:  Egypt

Bruce Harper

DHS, Plum Island Animal Disease Center

Email:  Bruce.Harper@dhs.gov 
Country:  USA

Dr. Ali N. Hassan

Vice Dean

Post Graduate Studies and Research Affairs

Ain Shams University, Cairo, Egypt

Email: alihassan_eg@Yahoo.com  
Email: alihassan_eg@Yahoo.com  

Muscat, Oman (Location)
Mobile: +968 964 61 383

Office: +968 245 88 757

Home: +968 244 98 268

Fax (Cairo, Egypt): +202 273 82 913

E-mail: alinasser@tedata.net.eg
Email:  ali.9973@gmail.com 
Country:  Egypt
Dr Naser Hawamdeh
Secretary General Assistant

Livestock, Ministry of Agriculture, Jordan

Email:  nhawamdeh2000@yahoo.com 
Country:  Jordan

Tom Ksiazek

UTMB, Galveston, TX
Email:  tgksiaze@UTMB.EDU 
Country:  USA

Dr. Jacqueline Kasiiti Lichoti

Veterinary Virologist

Central Veterinary Laboratories, Kabete, KENYA

P.O. Private Bag

Code 00625

NAIROBI

Cell: 254-733707685
Email:  lichoti@yahoo.com 
Country:  Kenya

Kenneth J. Linthicum, Ph.D., BCE   

Center Director   

USDA-Center for Medical, Agricultural & Veterinary Entomology   

1600/1700 S.W. 23rd Drive   

Gainesville, Florida 32608  

Tel: (352)374-5700   

Fax: (352)374-5850   

Kenneth.Linthicum@ars.usda.gov
Country:  USA

Linda L. Logan D.V.M., Ph.D.

USDA APHIS Attache

Address After January 21, 2009

USDA APHIS IS

American Embassy BP 49

2130 Avenue Jean XXiIII & Rue Kleber

Dakar Senegal

US Cell:  +1 303 818 7662 

Dakar Office:  +221 33 820 57 53
Email:  Linda.L.Logan@aphis.usda.gov 
Country:  Senegal

Dr. Moustafa M. Mansour
Director of Research Sciences

U.S. Naval Medical Research Unit No. 3

PSC 452, Box 138

FPO AE 09835-9998

Cairo, Egypt

Tel: 202-2342-4276
Email:moustafa.mansour.ctr.eg@med.navy.mil 
Country:  Egypt

Dr. Hussein Mansour

Head of the Ministry of Trade and Industry Food Safety Expert & Food Safety Agency Management Team

Ministry of Trade and Industry

Extension of Ramsis Street, Nasr City, 

Behind Ministry of Finance Tower, Tower 6, 11th Floor

Cairo, Egypt.

Tel: Direct 02 2342 0912 

General 02 2342 0922 

Fax: 02 2342 0914

Email: Hussein.mansour@gmail.com
Country:  Egypt
Ziad A Memish,MD
CIC, FRCPC,FACP, FIDSA 

Director Gulf Cooperation Council (states) Center for Infection Control

Executive Director Infection Prevention & Control Program 

King Abdulaziz Medical City 

P.O. Box 22490 Riyadh 11426, KSA 

Tel  +966-1-2520088 ext 43720 

Fax +966-1-2520437 

Mobile +966-5-05483515

Email : zmemish@yahoo.com 

Email:  zmemish@uottawa.ca 
Country:  Saudi Arabia

Myrna Miller 

Veterinary Medical Officer
Room 5031

AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, DEPT 3354, UNIVERSITY OF WY

1000 EAST UNIVERSITY AVENUE 

LARAMIE, WY, 82071-2000

Phone: (307) 742-2926 

Fax: (307) 766-3500

Email: myrna.miller@ars.usda.gov  

Country:  USA
Dr. Tamador Mohamed, 

Head of RFV Unit, Sudan

Email:  tamadormohamed@yahoo.com 

Country:  Sudan

Dr. Kenneth Monjero

KARI-Biotechnology Centre
Nairobi Kenya

Email:  kennethmonjero@yahoo.com 
Country:  Kenya

Dr. Peninah Munyua
Department of Veterinary Services
Kabete, Nairobi, Kenya

Email:  munyuap@gmail.com 
Country:  Kenya

Stuart T. Nichol, Ph.D.,

Chief, Molecular Biology Laboratory,

Special Pathogens Branch,

Division of Viral and Rickettsial Diseases,

National Center for Zoonotic, Vector-borne and Enteric Diseases
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
Mail stop G-14,

1600, Clifton Road, N.E.,

Atlanta

Phone:  404-639-1122

Fax:  404-639-1118
Email: snichol@cdc.gov 

Country:  USA
Dr. M. Kariuki Njenga
Laboratory Director, GDD/IEIP-Kenya

CDC/KEMRI

Mbagathi Road off Mbagathi Way

P.O. Box 606-00621

Village Market

Nairobi, Kenya

Tel: +254 20 271 3008

Cell: +254 722 208 925

Email:  knjenga@ke.cdc.gov

Country:  Kenya
Dr. Mahmoud Orabi

USDA-APHIS
Cairo, Egypt

Email:  Mahmoud.s.orabi@aphis.usda.gov 
Country:  Egypt

Janusz Paweska

BVs, DVSc

Head Special Pathogens Unit

National Institute for Communicable Diseases

Modderfontein Rd.1, 2131 Sandringham

Private Bag X4

Gauteng, South Africa
NCID, South Africa

Phone:  +27 11 386 6336 (6382 or 6339)

Email: januszp@nicd.ac.za 
Country:  South Africa

C.J Peters
University of Texas Medical Branch

Email:  cjpeters@utmb.edu 
Country:  USA

COL Phillip R. Pittman, MD, MPH

Chief, Division of Medicine

Director, Military Vaccines Clinical Research Center

1425 Porter Street

USAMRIID/MED

Fort Detrick

Frederick, MD  21702-5011
Email:  Phillip.R.Pittman@us.army.mil 
Country:  USA

Dr. Hussein Mohamed Refai

Ph.D Microbiology

Minister of the Agriculture and Land Reclamation

General Organization for Veterinary Services 
Phone:  +20233361727

Phone:  +20237200679

Email:  hmrefai_4@yahoo.com 

Country:  Egypt

Juergen A. Richt, DVM, PhD

Regents Distinguished Professor

Kansas State University

Diagnostic Medicine/Pathobiology Dept.

College of Veterinary Medicine

K224B Mosier Hall

Manhattan, KS  66506-5601

Direct Line: 785-532-4408

Assistant: 785-532-2793

agottlob@vet.k-state.edu

Fax: 785-532-4039
E-mail: jricht@vet.k-state.edu
Country:  USA
Dr. Charles Sendere Rutebarika
Assistant Commissioner Disease Control 
Ministry of Agriculture, Animal Industry and Fisheries

P.O. Box 513, Entebbe

Phone:   +256 755664721

Fax: +256 414 322297

Email:  crutebarika@yahoo.com 
Country:  Uganda

Dr. Khalid Mohammed Saeed

Livestock Project Coordinator for Somalia

FAO Nairobi, Kenya

Email:  khalid4123@yahoo.com 

Country:  Kenya
Eng. Waleed M. Saeed

Executive Manager

ABu Yasser Quarantine facility

Djibouti

Email: waleed@al-ahlileather.com
Country:  Djibouti 
Dr. Mesfin Sahle
Director, National Animal Health Diagnostic and Investigation Center
Sebeta, Ethiopia  

Email:  mesfinsahle@ymail.com 
Country:  Ethiopia
Dr. Reynolds M. Salerno 
Manager

International Biological Threat Reduction

Sandia National Laboratories

PO Box 5800, MS 1363

Albuquerque, NM 87185 USA

Tel. 505-844-8971

Fax. 505-284-0609

Cell. 505-440-6387

Email. rmsaler@sandia.gov 
www.biosecurity.sandia.gov
Country:  USA 

Jean-Francois Saluzzo

Sanofi-Pasteur, Lyon France

Email:  Jean-Francois.Saluzzo@sanofipasteur.com 
Country:  France
Hamid Samaha

GOVS, Egypt
Email:  samahahyg@hotmail.com 
Country:  Egypt

Rosemary Sang

Contr for Virus Research

Kenya medical Research Institute

P. O. Box 54628,

NAIROBI - ZIP 00200

KENYA

Phone:  254-02-2722541 Ext. 3391 or 2258 
Mobile +0722-759492.

Fax: 254-02- 2720030
Email:  rsang@kemri.org 

Country:  Kenya

Dan Schar
VMD
AAAS Science and Technology Policy Fellow 

ISN/CTR 

U.S. Department of State

Washington, DC  

Phone:  202.736.7694 

Email:  schardl@state.gov 

Country:  USA
Tawfiq H. Shalaby

Ministry of Ag.
Email:  tawfiqshalaby@yahoo.com 
Country:  Egypt
Ibrahim Shaqir

Acting Director, Office of International Research Programs

USDA-Agricultural Research Service

5601 Sunnyside Avenue, Beltsville, Maryland 20705-5141
Tel (301) 504-4545
Email ibrahim.shaqir@ars.usda.gov 

Country:  USA

Reuben Soi  
Agricultural Research Institute
Email:  reubensoi@gmail.com 
Country:  Kenya

Daniel A. Strickman, Ph.D.

National Program Leader

Veterinary, Medical, and Urban Entomology

USDA, Agricultural Research Service

Room 4-2112, George Washington Carver Center

5601 Sunnyside Ave.

Beltsville, MD 20705

tel: 301-504-5771

cell: 240-463-0218

fax: 301-504-5467

email: daniel.strickman@ars.usda.gov
Country:  USA

Dr Yaya Thiongane 

Head ofLaboratoire National de l'Elevage et de Recherches Vétérinaires

BP 2057, Dakar-Hann Sénégal

Tél. (221) 33 832 3678

Fax. (221) 33 832 3679

Cel. (221) 77 642 9754

Email: yayathiongane514@hotmail.com
Email:  thiongane@orange.sn
Email:  isra_lnerv@orange.sn 

Country:  Senegal

Isabel Minguez Tudela, DVM, PhD 

Scientific Officer 

Directorate General Research 

European Commission 

Office SDME 8/96 

1049 Brussels 

BELGIUM 

Tel 32  2 299 21 09 

Cel 32 479 425 488 

Fax 32 2 296 30 29 
Email:  Isabel.MINGUEZ-TUDELA@ec.europa.eu 
Isabel.minguez-tudela@ec.europa.eu  
Country:  Belgium
Dr. Hermann Unger

Animal Production and Health Section

Joint FAO/IAEA Division of Nuclear Techniques in Food and Agriculture

Wagramer Strasse 5, P.O. Box 100, 

A-1400 Vienna, Austria

Phone: (+43 1) 2600 21644

Email:  H.Unger@iaea.org 
http://www-naweb.iaea.org/nafa/aph/index.html 
Country:  Austria
Hana M. Weingartl, PhD

Unit Head

Special Pathogens Unit

National Centre for Foreign Animal Disease

Canadian Food Inspection Agency

1015 Arlington St.

Winnipeg, Manitoba

R3J 0C2

Canada

tel.: 204 789 2027
fax: 204 789 2038

Email:  hweingartl@inspection.gc.ca 

Country:  Canada

Dr. William C Wilson 

Research Microbiologist
USDA-Agricultural Research Service

AGRICULTURAL BUILDING, ROOM 5031

DEPT 3354 

1000 E. UNIVERSITY AVENUE 

LARAMIE, WY, 82071-2000

Phone: (307) 766-3622 

Fax: (307) 766-3500
Email:  William.Wilson@ars.usda.gov 

Country:  USA

Clara J. Witt, VMD, MPH

CAPTAIN, USPHS

InterAgency Liaison

Armed Forces Health Surveillance Center

DOD-GEIS

Tel: 301 319 9552

FAX: 301 319 9213

Cell: 301 755 8286

Email: clara.witt@us.army.mi l

Website:  www.afhsc.mil 

Country:  USA

